

## **AUDITOR'S REPORT ON THE REVIEW OF THE INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION**

To the shareholders and the Board of Directors of R&B Food Supply Company Limited

I have reviewed the interim consolidated financial information of R&B Food Supply Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries, and the interim separate financial information of R&B Food Supply Public Company Limited. These comprise the consolidated and separate statements of financial position as at 30 June 2019, the consolidated and separate statements of comprehensive income for the three-month and six-month periods then ended, and the related consolidated and separate statements of changes in equity and cash flows for the six-month period then ended, and the condensed notes to the interim financial information. Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of this interim consolidated and separate financial information in accordance with Thai Accounting Standard 34, "Interim Financial Reporting". My responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim consolidated and separate financial information based on my review.

### **Scope of review**

I conducted my review in accordance with the Thai Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of interim financial information performed by the independent auditor of the entity". A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Thai Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable me to obtain assurance that I would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, I do not express an audit opinion.

### **Conclusion**

Based on my review, nothing has come to my attention that causes me to believe that the accompanying interim consolidated and separate financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with Thai Accounting Standard 34, "Interim Financial Reporting".

PricewaterhouseCoopers ABAS Ltd.

**Paiboon Tunkoon**

Certified Public Accountant (Thailand) No. 4298

Bangkok

14 August 2019

**R&B FOOD SUPPLY PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED**

**INTERIM CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE  
FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)**

**30 JUNE 2019**

## บริษัท อาร์ แอนด์ บี ฟู้ด ซัพพลาย จำกัด (มหาชน)

## งบแสดงฐานะการเงิน

ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2561

หมายเหตุ	งบการเงินรวม		งบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ		
	พ.ศ. 2561	พ.ศ. 2560	พ.ศ. 2561	พ.ศ. 2560	
	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท	
<b>สินทรัพย์</b>					
<b>สินทรัพย์หมุนเวียน</b>					
เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสด	8	249,418,066	219,874,614	92,832,321	111,231,402
เงินลงทุนระยะสั้น	9	13,185,082	43,521,120	-	30,118,351
ลูกหนี้การค้าและลูกหนี้อื่น	10	636,121,711	623,110,771	483,120,804	467,100,320
ส่วนของเงินให้กู้ยืมระยะยาวแก่กิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน					
ที่ถึงกำหนดชำระภายในหนึ่งปี	11, 30	-	-	30,500,000	19,083,333
สินค้าคงเหลือ	12	746,038,948	647,984,963	483,741,742	414,587,928
สินทรัพย์หมุนเวียนอื่น		3,389,613	5,048,843	1,910,468	2,910,465
<b>รวมสินทรัพย์หมุนเวียน</b>		<b>1,648,153,420</b>	<b>1,539,540,311</b>	<b>1,092,105,335</b>	<b>1,045,031,799</b>
<b>สินทรัพย์ไม่หมุนเวียน</b>					
เงินฝากธนาคารที่มีข้อจำกัดในการเบิกใช้		9,159,700	8,658,000	-	-
เงินลงทุนในบริษัทย่อย	13	-	-	715,465,045	687,923,209
อสังหาริมทรัพย์เพื่อการลงทุน	14	-	-	76,576,127	-
ที่ดิน อาคารและอุปกรณ์	15	1,721,618,375	1,531,780,405	809,307,338	696,716,726
สินทรัพย์ไม่มีตัวตน	16	23,696,716	35,295,688	14,797,816	25,177,564
สินทรัพย์ภายใต้การควบคุม	17	30,405,192	25,178,550	13,490,672	9,609,100
เงินให้กู้ยืมระยะยาวแก่กิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน	11, 30	-	-	126,416,667	156,916,667
สินทรัพย์ไม่หมุนเวียนอื่น		14,622,679	9,481,819	9,607,747	6,628,147
<b>รวมสินทรัพย์ไม่หมุนเวียน</b>		<b>1,799,502,662</b>	<b>1,610,394,462</b>	<b>1,765,661,412</b>	<b>1,582,971,413</b>
<b>รวมสินทรัพย์</b>		<b>3,447,656,082</b>	<b>3,149,934,773</b>	<b>2,857,766,747</b>	<b>2,628,003,212</b>

กรรมการ

หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินรวมและงบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการเป็นส่วนหนึ่งของงบการเงินนี้

บริษัท อาร์ แอนด์ บี ฟู้ด ซัพพลาย จำกัด (มหาชน)

งบแสดงฐานะการเงิน (ต่อ)

ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2561

หมายเหตุ	งบการเงินรวม		งบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ		
	พ.ศ. 2561	พ.ศ. 2560	พ.ศ. 2561	พ.ศ. 2560	
	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท	
<b>หนี้สินและส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น</b>					
<b>หนี้สินหมุนเวียน</b>					
เงินกู้ยืมระยะสั้นจากสถาบันการเงิน	18	225,000,000	91,890,000	115,000,000	31,890,000
เจ้าหนี้การค้าและเจ้าหนี้อื่น	19	338,264,493	373,535,743	269,187,883	293,911,345
ส่วนของเงินกู้ยืมระยะยาวจากสถาบันการเงิน					
ที่ถึงกำหนดชำระภายในหนึ่งปี	18	27,787,306	33,200,674	14,640,000	9,000,000
ส่วนของหนี้สินตามสัญญาเช่าการเงิน					
ที่ถึงกำหนดชำระภายในหนึ่งปี	18	768,137	150,523	642,634	-
ส่วนของเงินกู้ยืมระยะยาวจากบุคคลหรือ					
กิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องกันที่ถึงกำหนดชำระภายในหนึ่งปี	18	34,345,854	11,400,000	10,945,854	-
เงินกู้ยืมระยะสั้นจากบุคคลหรือกิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน	18	-	70,000,000	-	-
ภาษีเงินได้ค้างจ่าย		35,358,795	45,162,428	31,260,820	32,503,404
หนี้สินหมุนเวียนอื่น		8,528,839	9,433,272	3,929,797	4,122,428
<b>รวมหนี้สินหมุนเวียน</b>		<b>670,053,424</b>	<b>634,772,640</b>	<b>445,606,988</b>	<b>371,427,177</b>
<b>หนี้สินไม่หมุนเวียน</b>					
เงินกู้ยืมระยะยาวจากสถาบันการเงิน	18	74,267,078	96,275,515	20,160,000	9,250,000
หนี้สินตามสัญญาเช่าการเงิน	18	34,668,442	89,633	32,835,396	-
เงินกู้ยืมระยะยาวจากบุคคลหรือกิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน	18	538,434,146	19,000,000	437,834,146	-
ภาระผูกพันผลประโยชน์พนักงาน	20	38,479,660	28,571,729	24,364,512	13,034,572
<b>รวมหนี้สินไม่หมุนเวียน</b>		<b>685,849,326</b>	<b>143,936,877</b>	<b>515,194,054</b>	<b>22,284,572</b>
<b>รวมหนี้สิน</b>		<b>1,355,902,750</b>	<b>778,709,517</b>	<b>960,801,042</b>	<b>393,711,749</b>

หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินรวมและงบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการเป็นส่วนหนึ่งของงบการเงินนี้

บริษัท อาร์ แอนด์ บี ฟู้ด ซัพพลาย จำกัด (มหาชน)

งบแสดงฐานะการเงิน (ต่อ)

ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2561

หมายเหตุ	งบการเงินรวม		งบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ	
	พ.ศ. 2561	พ.ศ. 2560	พ.ศ. 2561	พ.ศ. 2560
	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท
ส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น				
ทุนเรือนหุ้น				
ทุนจดทะเบียน				
หุ้นสามัญจำนวน 2,000,000,000 หุ้น				
มูลค่าที่ตราไว้หุ้นละ 1 บาท				
(พ.ศ. 2560 : หุ้นสามัญจำนวน 6,380,000 หุ้น				
มูลค่าที่ตราไว้หุ้นละ 100 บาท)	2,000,000,000	638,000,000	2,000,000,000	638,000,000
ทุนที่ออกและชำระแล้ว	21			
หุ้นสามัญจำนวน 1,480,000,000 หุ้น				
ชำระเต็มมูลค่าแล้วหุ้นละ 1 บาท				
(พ.ศ. 2560 : หุ้นสามัญจำนวน 6,380,000 หุ้น				
มูลค่าที่ตราไว้หุ้นละ 100 บาท)	1,480,000,000	638,000,000	1,480,000,000	638,000,000
ส่วนเกินมูลค่าหุ้น	21	93,663,209	93,663,209	93,663,209
ส่วนเกินจากการรวมธุรกิจภายใต้การควบคุมเดียวกัน	29	94,712,575	94,712,575	-
กำไรสะสม				
จัดสรรแล้ว				
ทุนสำรองตามกฎหมาย	22	77,000,000	-	77,000,000
ยังไม่ได้จัดสรร		350,502,734	1,545,293,785	1,502,628,254
องค์ประกอบอื่นของส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น		(3,046,750)	(2,049,337)	-
รวมส่วนของผู้เป็นเจ้าของของบริษัทใหญ่		2,092,831,768	2,369,620,232	1,896,965,705
ส่วนได้เสียที่ไม่มีอำนาจควบคุม		(1,078,436)	1,605,024	-
รวมส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น		2,091,753,332	2,371,225,256	1,896,965,705
รวมหนี้สินและส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น		3,447,656,082	3,149,934,773	2,857,766,747

หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินรวมและงบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการเป็นส่วนหนึ่งของงบการเงินนี้

บริษัท อาร์ แอนด์ บี ฟู้ด ซัพพลาย จำกัด (มหาชน)

งบกำไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จ

สำหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2561

หมายเหตุ	งบการเงินรวม		งบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ		
	(ตามที่ปรับใหม่)		(ตามที่ปรับใหม่)		
	พ.ศ. 2561	พ.ศ. 2560	พ.ศ. 2561	พ.ศ. 2560	
	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท	
รายได้จากการขายและให้บริการ	4	2,632,522,070	2,807,859,442	1,907,336,965	1,934,177,638
รายได้จากการประกอบกิจการโรงแรม	4	105,723,489	107,752,875	-	-
รวมรายได้		2,738,245,559	2,915,612,317	1,907,336,965	1,934,177,638
ต้นทุนขายและให้บริการ	26	(1,627,682,614)	(1,790,089,595)	(1,237,294,497)	(1,310,010,665)
ต้นทุนจากการประกอบกิจการโรงแรม	4, 26	(116,482,818)	(113,596,321)	-	-
รวมต้นทุน		(1,744,165,432)	(1,903,685,916)	(1,237,294,497)	(1,310,010,665)
กำไรขั้นต้น		994,080,127	1,011,926,401	670,042,468	624,166,973
รายได้อื่น	24	11,339,991	3,835,467	46,202,550	19,089,100
ค่าใช้จ่ายในการขาย	4, 26	(191,181,304)	(179,765,529)	(130,501,671)	(129,711,656)
ค่าใช้จ่ายในการบริหาร	4, 26	(386,173,798)	(315,673,360)	(243,142,193)	(171,531,927)
ต้นทุนทางการเงิน	25	(20,705,370)	(14,436,499)	(10,238,149)	(2,310,474)
กำไรก่อนภาษีเงินได้		407,359,646	505,886,480	332,363,005	339,702,016
ค่าใช้จ่ายภาษีเงินได้	27	(86,244,910)	(103,272,893)	(67,970,121)	(69,176,916)
กำไรสำหรับปี		321,114,736	402,613,587	264,392,884	270,525,100
กำไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จอื่น					
รายการที่จะไม่จัดประเภทรายการใหม่ไปยัง					
กำไรหรือขาดทุนในภายหลัง					
กำไร(ขาดทุน)จากการประมาณการ					
ตามหลักคณิตศาสตร์ประกันภัย		(6,679,018)	-	(9,398,302)	-
ค่าใช้จ่าย(รายได้)ภาษีเงินได้ของกำไร(ขาดทุน)					
จากการประมาณการตามหลักคณิตศาสตร์ประกันภัย		1,335,804	-	1,879,660	-
รวมรายการที่จะไม่จัดประเภทรายการใหม่ไป					
ยังกำไรหรือขาดทุนในภายหลัง		(5,343,214)	-	(7,518,642)	-
รายการที่จะจัดประเภทรายการใหม่ไปยัง					
กำไรหรือขาดทุนในภายหลัง					
ผลต่างของอัตราแลกเปลี่ยนจากการแปลงค่างบการเงิน		(1,283,973)	(1,936,843)	-	-
รวมรายการที่จะจัดประเภทรายการใหม่ไป					
ยังกำไรหรือขาดทุนในภายหลัง		(1,283,973)	(1,936,843)	-	-
กำไรเบ็ดเสร็จอื่นสุทธิสำหรับปี		(6,627,187)	(1,936,843)	(7,518,642)	-
กำไรเบ็ดเสร็จรวมสำหรับปี		314,487,549	400,676,744	256,874,242	270,525,100

หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินรวมและงบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการเป็นส่วนหนึ่งของงบการเงินนี้

บริษัท อาร์ แอนด์ บี ฟู้ด ซัพพลาย จำกัด (มหาชน)

งบกำไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จ (ต่อ)

สำหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2561

	งบการเงินรวม		งบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ	
	(ตามที่ปรับใหม่)		(ตามที่ปรับใหม่)	
	พ.ศ. 2561	พ.ศ. 2560	พ.ศ. 2561	พ.ศ. 2560
	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท
<b>การแบ่งปันกำไร</b>				
ส่วนที่เป็นของผู้เป็นเจ้าของของบริษัทใหญ่	323,752,163	313,851,288	264,392,884	270,525,100
ส่วนที่เป็นของผู้ถือหุ้นอื่นจากการรวมธุรกิจ				
ภายใต้การควบคุมเดียวกัน	-	91,070,954	-	-
ส่วนที่เป็นของส่วนได้เสียที่ไม่มีอำนาจควบคุม	(2,637,427)	(2,308,655)	-	-
	<u>321,114,736</u>	<u>402,613,587</u>	<u>264,392,884</u>	<u>270,525,100</u>
<b>การแบ่งปันกำไรเบ็ดเสร็จรวม</b>				
ส่วนที่เป็นของผู้เป็นเจ้าของของบริษัทใหญ่	317,411,536	311,914,445	256,874,242	270,525,100
ส่วนที่เป็นของผู้ถือหุ้นอื่นจากการรวมธุรกิจ				
ภายใต้การควบคุมเดียวกัน	-	91,070,954	-	-
ส่วนที่เป็นของส่วนได้เสียที่ไม่มีอำนาจควบคุม	(2,923,987)	(2,308,655)	-	-
	<u>314,487,549</u>	<u>400,676,744</u>	<u>256,874,242</u>	<u>270,525,100</u>
<b>กำไรต่อหุ้น</b>	28			
กำไรต่อหุ้นส่วนที่เป็นของ				
ผู้เป็นเจ้าของของบริษัทใหญ่ (บาท)	<u>0.26</u>	<u>0.91</u>	<u>0.21</u>	<u>0.79</u>

หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินรวมและงบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการเป็นส่วนหนึ่งของงบการเงินนี้

บริษัท อาร์ แอนด์ บี ฟู้ด ซัพพลาย จำกัด (มหาชน)

งบแสดงการเปลี่ยนแปลงส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น

สำหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2561

งบการเงินรวม												
ส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้นของบริษัทใหญ่												
องค์ประกอบอื่นของส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น												
กำไรสะสม					กำไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จอื่น			ส่วนได้เสียที่ไม่มีอำนาจควบคุม				
ทุนที่ออก	ส่วนเกิน	ส่วนเกินจากการ	จัดสรรเป็น	กำไรสะสม	กำไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จอื่น	ผลต่างอัตรา	รวม	รวมส่วน	ส่วนที่เป็นของผู้ถือหุ้นอื่น	ส่วนได้เสียที่ไม่มี	รวม	รวมส่วน
และชำระแล้ว	มูลค่าหุ้น	การควบคุมเดียวกัน	ตามกฎหมาย	ยังไม่ได้จัดสรร	การแปลงค่างบการเงิน	ส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น	ของผู้เป็นเจ้าของ	จากการรวมธุรกิจภายใต้	อำนาจควบคุม	รวม	รวม	เจ้าของ
บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท
ยอดคงเหลือที่ต้นปี วันที่ 1 มกราคม พ.ศ. 2560	62,000,000	-	-	-	1,231,442,497	(112,494)	(112,494)	1,293,330,003	737,926,730	1,057,493	738,984,223	2,032,314,226
การเปลี่ยนแปลงในส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้นสำหรับปี												
การเพิ่มหุ้นสามัญ (หมายเหตุ 21)	576,000,000	93,663,209	-	-	-	-	-	669,663,209	-	-	-	669,663,209
ส่วนได้เสียที่ไม่มีอำนาจควบคุมเพิ่มขึ้นจากบริษัทย่อยเรียกชำระค่าหุ้น	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	2,856,186	2,856,186	2,856,186
บริษัทย่อยจ่ายเงินปันผลก่อนการรวมธุรกิจภายใต้การควบคุมเดียวกัน	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(640,050,000)	-	(640,050,000)	(640,050,000)
กำไรเบ็ดเสร็จรวมสำหรับปี	-	-	-	-	313,851,288	(1,936,843)	(1,936,843)	311,914,445	91,070,954	(2,308,655)	88,762,299	400,676,744
การรวมธุรกิจภายใต้การควบคุมเดียวกัน (หมายเหตุ 29)	-	-	94,712,575	-	-	-	-	94,712,575	(188,947,684)	-	(188,947,684)	(94,235,109)
ยอดคงเหลือสิ้นปี ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2560	638,000,000	93,663,209	94,712,575	-	1,545,293,785	(2,049,337)	(2,049,337)	2,369,620,232	-	1,605,024	1,605,024	2,371,225,256
ยอดคงเหลือต้นปี วันที่ 1 มกราคม พ.ศ. 2561	638,000,000	93,663,209	94,712,575	-	1,545,293,785	(2,049,337)	(2,049,337)	2,369,620,232	-	1,605,024	1,605,024	2,371,225,256
การเปลี่ยนแปลงในส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้นสำหรับปี												
การเพิ่มหุ้นสามัญ (หมายเหตุ 21)	842,000,000	-	-	-	-	-	-	842,000,000	-	-	-	842,000,000
ส่วนได้เสียที่ไม่มีอำนาจควบคุมเพิ่มขึ้นจากบริษัทย่อยเรียกชำระค่าหุ้น	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	240,527	240,527	240,527
จัดสรรเป็นทุนสำรองตามกฎหมาย (หมายเหตุ 22)	-	-	-	77,000,000	(77,000,000)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
จ่ายเงินปันผล (หมายเหตุ 23)	-	-	-	-	(1,436,200,000)	-	-	(1,436,200,000)	-	-	-	(1,436,200,000)
กำไรเบ็ดเสร็จรวมสำหรับปี	-	-	-	-	318,408,949	(997,413)	(997,413)	317,411,536	-	(2,923,987)	(2,923,987)	314,487,549
ยอดคงเหลือสิ้นปี ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2561	1,480,000,000	93,663,209	94,712,575	77,000,000	350,502,734	(3,046,750)	(3,046,750)	2,092,831,768	-	(1,078,436)	(1,078,436)	2,091,753,332

หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินรวมและงบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการเป็นส่วนหนึ่งของการเงินนี้



บริษัท อาร์ แอนด์ บี ฟู้ด ซัพพลาย จำกัด (มหาชน)

งบแสดงการเปลี่ยนแปลงส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น (ต่อ)

สำหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2561

		งบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ				
		กำไรสะสม				
หมายเหตุ	ทุนที่ออก	ส่วนเกิน	จัดสรรเป็นทุนสำรอง		รวม	
	และชำระแล้ว	มูลค่าหุ้น	ตามกฎหมาย	ยังไม่ได้จัดสรร		
	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท	
	ยอดคงเหลือต้นปี ณ วันที่ 1 มกราคม พ.ศ. 2560	62,000,000	-	-	1,232,103,154	1,294,103,154
21	การเพิ่มหุ้นสามัญ	576,000,000	93,663,209	-	-	669,663,209
	กำไรเบ็ดเสร็จรวมสำหรับปี	-	-	-	270,525,100	270,525,100
	ยอดคงเหลือสิ้นปี ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2560	638,000,000	93,663,209	-	1,502,628,254	2,234,291,463
	ยอดคงเหลือต้นปี ณ วันที่ 1 มกราคม พ.ศ. 2561	638,000,000	93,663,209	-	1,502,628,254	2,234,291,463
21	การเพิ่มหุ้นสามัญ	842,000,000	-	-	-	842,000,000
22	จัดสรรเป็นทุนสำรองตามกฎหมาย	-	-	77,000,000	(77,000,000)	-
23	จ่ายเงินปันผล	-	-	-	(1,436,200,000)	(1,436,200,000)
	กำไรเบ็ดเสร็จรวมสำหรับปี	-	-	-	256,874,242	256,874,242
	ยอดคงเหลือสิ้นปี ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2561	1,480,000,000	93,663,209	77,000,000	246,302,496	1,896,965,705

หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินรวมและงบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการเป็นส่วนหนึ่งของงบการเงินนี้

บริษัท อาร์ แอนด์ บี ฟู้ด ซัพพลาย จำกัด (มหาชน)

งบกระแสเงินสด

สำหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2561

หมายเหตุ	งบการเงินรวม		งบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ	
	พ.ศ. 2561	พ.ศ. 2560	พ.ศ. 2561	พ.ศ. 2560
	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท
กระแสเงินสดจากกิจกรรมดำเนินงาน				
กำไรก่อนภาษีเงินได้	407,359,646	505,886,480	332,363,005	339,702,016
รายการปรับปรุง				
ค่าเสื่อมราคาอาคารและส่วนปรับปรุงอาคาร				
จากอสังหาริมทรัพย์เพื่อการลงทุน	14	-	2,693,289	-
ค่าเสื่อมราคาอาคารและอุปกรณ์	15	172,221,295	83,658,493	80,834,150
ค่าตัดจำหน่าย	16	15,037,359	8,880,667	7,074,527
หนี้สงสัยจะสูญ	10	(5,282,518)	(3,584,583)	480,095
การตัดจำหน่ายหนี้สูญ	10, 26	40,319	57,410	57,410
ค่าเผื่อ(การกลับรายการ)การลดลงของมูลค่าสินค้า	12	(2,024,048)	(1,307,518)	808,044
ค่าเผื่อ(การกลับรายการ)สินค้าเสื่อม	12	17,154,068	11,539,904	1,655,883
ขาดทุนจากทำลายสินค้าคงเหลือ	12	634,284	-	-
กำไรจากการจำหน่ายอุปกรณ์		(221,475)	(158,878)	(1,092,073)
ขาดทุนการตัดจำหน่ายอุปกรณ์		514,559	77,233	-
ค่าใช้จ่ายผลประโยชน์พนักงาน	20	3,461,473	1,931,638	1,236,279
รายได้ค่าเช่าจากอสังหาริมทรัพย์เพื่อการลงทุน	14	-	(10,140,408)	-
ดอกเบี้ยรับ		(2,278,146)	(6,213,740)	(4,976,461)
ต้นทุนทางการเงิน	25	20,705,370	14,436,499	2,310,474
(กำไร)ขาดทุนจากอัตราแลกเปลี่ยนที่ยังไม่ได้เกิดขึ้น		(4,559,139)	(2,315,380)	5,302,581
กำไรที่ยังไม่เกิดขึ้นจริงของเงินลงทุน	9	-	-	(29,357)
กำไรจากการขายเงินลงทุนระยะสั้น		(22,080)	(22,080)	-
การเปลี่ยนแปลงของสินทรัพย์และหนี้สินดำเนินงาน				
- ลูกหนี้การค้าและลูกหนี้อื่น		(6,514,248)	(12,497,153)	(20,946,700)
- สินค้าคงเหลือ		(113,818,288)	(79,386,200)	(141,273,041)
- สินทรัพย์หมุนเวียนอื่น		1,659,230	999,997	4,043,437
- สินทรัพย์ไม่หมุนเวียนอื่น		(5,140,860)	(2,979,600)	(3,099,219)
- เจ้าหนี้การค้าและเจ้าหนี้อื่น		(41,199,748)	(25,926,166)	51,692,914
- หนี้สินหมุนเวียนอื่น		(904,433)	(192,631)	(1,756,073)
เงินสดได้มาจากการดำเนินงาน		456,822,620	452,147,149	309,875,263
หัก เงินจ่ายผลประโยชน์พนักงาน	20	(232,560)	(288,977)	(104,177)
หัก ดอกเบี้ยจ่าย		(19,568,639)	(15,241,160)	(2,298,263)
หัก จ่ายภาษีเงินได้		(99,939,380)	(114,300,621)	(78,039,479)
เงินสดสุทธิได้มาจากการดำเนินงาน		337,082,041	322,316,391	228,956,752

กรรมการ .....

หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินรวมและงบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการเป็นส่วนหนึ่งของงบการเงินนี้

## บริษัท อาร์ แอนด์ บี ฟู้ด ซัพพลาย จำกัด (มหาชน)

## งบกระแสเงินสด (ต่อ)

สำหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2561

หมายเหตุ	งบการเงินรวม		งบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ	
	พ.ศ. 2561	พ.ศ. 2560	พ.ศ. 2561	พ.ศ. 2560
	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท
กระแสเงินสดจากกิจกรรมลงทุน				
เงินสดจ่ายเพื่อซื้อที่ดิน อาคารและอุปกรณ์	(322,357,857)	(226,128,497)	(239,957,137)	(149,225,123)
เงินสดจ่ายเพื่อซื้อสินทรัพย์ไม่มีตัวตน	(3,427,206)	(38,085,728)	(677,825)	(27,049,000)
เงินสดจ่ายเพื่อซื้อเงินลงทุนระยะสั้น	(303,536)	(30,370,676)	(14)	(30,087,951)
เงินสดรับจากการขายที่ดิน อาคารและอุปกรณ์	1,388,201	1,978,728	158,879	1,510,285
เงินสดรับจากการขายเงินลงทุนระยะสั้น	30,661,653	-	30,140,444	-
เงินฝากธนาคารที่มีข้อจำกัดในการเบิกใช้	(501,700)	-	-	-
เงินสดรับจากเงินให้กู้ยืมระยะสั้นแก่บุคคลหรือกิจการอื่น	-	2,807,605	-	-
เงินสดรับจากเงินให้กู้ยืมระยะสั้นแก่บุคคลหรือกิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน	-	-	-	-
เงินสดรับจากเงินให้กู้ยืมระยะยาวแก่บุคคลหรือกิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน	11, 30	-	19,083,333	9,000,000
เงินสดจ่ายจากเงินให้กู้ยืมระยะยาวแก่กิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน	11, 30	-	-	(84,000,000)
เงินสดจ่ายเพื่อซื้อบริษัทย่อยสุทธิจากเงินสดที่ได้มา	13	-	(27,541,836)	(578,458,100)
เงินสดรับจากการให้เช่าอสังหาริมทรัพย์เพื่อการลงทุน	14	-	10,140,408	-
ดอกเบี้ยรับ	2,258,658	1,475,372	6,213,740	4,976,461
เงินสดสุทธิใช้ไปในกิจกรรมลงทุน	(292,281,787)	(288,323,196)	(202,440,008)	(853,333,428)
กระแสเงินสดจากกิจกรรมจัดหาเงิน				
เงินสดรับจากการออกหุ้นสามัญ	21	842,000,000	575,428,100	842,000,000
เงินสดรับจากเงินกู้ยืมระยะยาวจากสถาบันการเงิน	18	37,900,000	14,300,000	37,900,000
จ่ายคืนเงินกู้ยืมระยะยาวจากสถาบันการเงิน	18	(65,321,805)	(28,078,134)	(21,350,000)
เงินสดรับจากตัวสัญญาใช้เงิน		240,000,000	1,890,000	100,000,000
จ่ายคืนเงินสดจากตัวสัญญาใช้เงิน		(106,890,000)	-	(16,890,000)
เงินสดรับจากเงินกู้ยืมระยะสั้นจากบุคคลหรือกิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน	30	842,000,000	514,800,000	842,000,000
เงินสดรับจากเงินกู้ยืมระยะยาวจากบุคคลหรือกิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน	30	558,000,000	71,404,000	508,000,000
บริษัทย่อยจ่ายเงินปันผลก่อนการรวมธุรกิจ				
ภายใต้การควบคุมเดียวกัน		-	(640,050,000)	-
จ่ายคืนเงินกู้ยืมระยะสั้นจากบุคคลหรือกิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน	30	(852,000,000)	(496,204,000)	(842,000,000)
จ่ายคืนเงินกู้ยืมระยะยาวจากบุคคลหรือกิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน	30	(75,620,000)	(118,304,000)	(59,220,000)
จ่ายคืนเงินต้นของสัญญาเช่าการเงิน		(150,523)	(146,661)	-
เงินสดรับชำระค่าหุ้นของบริษัทย่อยจากส่วนได้เสียที่ไม่มีอำนาจควบคุม		240,527	2,856,186	-
เงินปันผลจ่าย	23	(1,436,200,000)	-	(1,436,200,000)
เงินสดสุทธิได้มา(ใช้ไป)จากกิจกรรมจัดหาเงิน		(16,041,801)	(102,104,509)	(45,760,000)
				568,318,100

หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินรวมและงบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการเป็นส่วนหนึ่งของงบการเงินนี้

บริษัท อาร์ แอนด์ บี ฟู้ด ซัพพลาย จำกัด (มหาชน)

งบกระแสเงินสด (ต่อ)

สำหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม พ.ศ. 2561

หมายเหตุ	งบการเงินรวม		งบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ		
	พ.ศ. 2561	พ.ศ. 2560	พ.ศ. 2561	พ.ศ. 2560	
	บาท	บาท	บาท	บาท	
เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสดเพิ่มขึ้น(ลดลง)สุทธิ	28,758,453	(68,111,314)	(19,243,256)	(43,432,361)	
เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสดวันต้นปี	219,874,614	288,941,969	111,231,402	154,663,763	
เงินเบิกเกินบัญชีธนาคารวันต้นปี	-	(956,041)	-	-	
กำไรจากอัตราแลกเปลี่ยนของเงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสด	784,999	-	844,175	-	
เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสดวันสิ้นปี	249,418,066	219,874,614	92,832,321	111,231,402	
เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสดวันสิ้นปี	8	249,418,066	219,874,614	92,832,321	111,231,402
เงินเบิกเกินบัญชีธนาคารวันสิ้นปี	-	-	-	-	
เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสดวันสิ้นปี	249,418,066	219,874,614	92,832,321	111,231,402	
<b>รายการที่ใช้เงินสด</b>					
ซื้อที่ดิน อาคารและอุปกรณ์	6,035,747	-	2,160,588	-	
ซื้อที่ดิน อาคารและอุปกรณ์จากสัญญาเช่าทางการเงิน	35,346,946	-	33,478,029	-	
ซื้อสินทรัพย์ไม่มีตัวตน	11,180	-	-	-	
การออกหุ้นสามัญเพิ่มทุนเพื่อซื้อบริษัทย่อย					
ภายใต้การควบคุมเดียวกัน (หมายเหตุ 29)	-	94,235,109	-	94,235,109	
การโอนจากอาคารและส่วนปรับปรุงอาคาร ไปยัง					
อสังหาริมทรัพย์เพื่อการลงทุน	14, 15	-	76,576,127	-	

กรรมการ .....

หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินรวมและงบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการเป็นส่วนหนึ่งของงบการเงินนี้

## 1 General information

R&B Food Supply Public Company Limited (formerly R&B Food Supply Company Limited) (“the Company”) is incorporated and resident in Thailand. The address of the Company’s registered office is as follows:

Head office: 3395 Soi Ladprao 101 (Wadbuengthonglang) Klongchan, Bangkok, Bangkok 10240.

For reporting purpose, the Company and its subsidiaries are referred to as “the Group”.

The principal business operations of the Company and its subsidiaries (“the Group”) are manufacturing and trading of bread products, colour, fragrances and chemicals, which are used in food, beverage, consumer product industries and hotel business.

The interim consolidated and separate financial information are presented in Thai Baht, unless otherwise stated.

This interim consolidated and separate financial information has been reviewed, not audited.

This interim consolidated and separate financial information were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on 14 August 2019.

## 2 Basis of preparation

The interim consolidated and separated financial information has been prepared in accordance with Thai Accounting Standard (TAS) no. 34, Interim Financial Reporting and other financial reporting requirements issued under the Securities and Exchange Act.

The interim financial information should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018.

An English version of these interim financial information has been prepared from the interim financial information that is in the Thai language. In the event of a conflict or a difference in interpretation between the two languages, the Thai language interim financial information shall prevail.

### 3 Accounting policies

The accounting policies used in the preparation of the interim financial information are consistent with those used in the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018, except as described in note 4.

#### 3.1 New and amended financial reporting standards that are relevant and have significant impacts to the Group

Financial reporting standards effective on 1 January 2020

##### a) Financial instruments

The new financial reporting standards relate to financial instruments are:

TAS 32	Financial Instruments: Presentation
TFRS 7	Financial Instruments: Disclosures
TFRS 9	Financial Instruments
TFRIC 16	Hedges of a Net Investment in a Foreign Operation
TFRIC 19	Extinguishing Financial Liabilities with Equity Instruments

These new standards addresses the classification, measurement and derecognition of financial assets and financial liabilities, impairment of financial assets, hedge accounting, and presentation and disclosure of financial instruments.

##### b) TFRS 16, Leases

TFRS 16 will result in almost all leases where the Group and the company is a lessee being recognised on the balance sheet as the distinction between operating and finance lease is removed. An asset (the right to use the leased item) and financial liability to pay rentals are recognised, with exception on short-term and low-value leases.

The Group has not early adopted the new and amended Thai Financial Reporting Standards and is currently assessing the impacts from these standards.

### 4 Change in accounting policies

#### TFRS 15, Revenue from contracts with customers

The Group and the company has adopted the new Thai Financial Reporting Standards (TFRS) no. 15, Revenue from contracts with customers from 1 January 2019 under the modified retrospective approach and the comparative figures have not been restated. However, the management assessed that the above change in accounting policy do not have significant impact to the Group and did not restate the beginning balance of retained earnings.

### 5 Estimates

The preparation of interim financial information requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

In preparing this interim financial information, the significant judgements made by management in applying the group's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018.

#### Change in estimates from prior report

In preparing this interim financial information, estimation on useful lives was changed from those that were applied for financial statements for the year ended 30 December 2018 (Note 14).

**R&B Food Supply Public Company Limited**  
**Condensed Notes to Interim Financial Information (Unaudited)**  
**For the interim period ended 30 June 2019**

**6 Segment and revenue information**

The Group's Chief Operating Decision Makers identifies reportable segments of its business to examine the Group's performance by dividend follow the location of revenue as follows the revenues from domestic and overseas which include production and trading business and hotel business.

	Consolidated financial information							
	Domestic revenues				Overseas revenues			
	Production and trading		Hotel Business		Production and trading		Total	
	30 June 2019 Baht	30 June 2018 Baht	30 June 2019 Baht	30 June 2018 Baht	30 June 2019 Baht	30 June 2018 Baht	30 June 2019 Baht	30 June 2018 Baht
<b>For the six-month period ended</b>								
Segment revenues	1,279,826,684	1,221,457,773	45,791,387	52,725,041	254,146,495	205,842,020	1,579,764,566	1,480,024,834
<u>Less</u> Inter-segment revenues	(115,887,894)	(112,169,930)	-	(3,600)	(51,053,826)	(32,129,418)	(166,941,720)	(144,302,948)
<b>Revenue from external customers</b>	<b>1,163,938,790</b>	<b>1,109,287,843</b>	<b>45,791,387</b>	<b>52,721,441</b>	<b>203,092,669</b>	<b>173,712,602</b>	<b>1,412,822,846</b>	<b>1,335,721,886</b>
<b>Segment profit or loss</b>	<b>517,085,542</b>	<b>445,617,820</b>	<b>(11,710,385)</b>	<b>(4,904,461)</b>	<b>41,866,602</b>	<b>42,495,894</b>	<b>547,241,759</b>	<b>483,209,253</b>
Other income							2,727,277	7,295,002
Selling expenses							(94,825,656)	(92,715,610)
Administrative expenses							(240,488,901)	(176,902,525)
Finance costs							(14,444,816)	(7,835,314)
<b>Profit before income tax</b>							<b>200,209,663</b>	<b>213,050,806</b>
Income tax							(52,984,183)	(44,196,979)
<b>Net profit for the period</b>							<b>147,225,480</b>	<b>168,853,827</b>
<b>Timing of revenue recognition</b>								
At a point in time	1,163,938,790	1,109,287,843	14,282,711	17,379,384	202,026,696	172,704,534	1,380,248,197	1,299,371,761
Over time	-	-	31,508,676	35,342,057	1,065,973	1,008,068	32,574,649	36,350,125
<b>Total revenue</b>	<b>1,163,938,790</b>	<b>1,109,287,843</b>	<b>45,791,387</b>	<b>52,721,441</b>	<b>203,092,669</b>	<b>173,712,602</b>	<b>1,412,822,846</b>	<b>1,335,721,886</b>

During the period, the Group has two main external customers whose sales accounted to be 17% and 11% of total revenues from sales and rendering services respectively, which was domestic production and trading revenues. Total revenue from this customer was Baht 377,746,740 (For the six-month period ended 30 June 2018: Two main customers whose sales accounted to be 16% and 10% of the Group's total revenue from sales and rendering services, respectively or Baht 337,873,740).

Majority of non-current assets were located in resident country. The Group's non-current assets located overseas were insignificant.

## 7 Fair value

The Group and the Company had no outstanding balance of financial instruments carried at the fair value as at 30 June 2019 and 31 December 2018.

## 8 Short-term investments

As of 30 June 2019, information relating to short-term investments is as follows:

	Consolidated financial information			
	As of 30 June 2019		As of 31 December 2018	
	Cost Baht	Fair value Baht	Cost Baht	Fair value Baht
<b>Short-term investments</b>				
Deposits	70,230	70,230	13,185,082	13,185,082
Total short-term investments	70,230	70,230	13,185,082	13,185,082

During the six-month period ended 30 June 2019, the movement of short-term investments is as follows:

	Consolidated financial information Deposits Baht
Book value-beginning balance, net	13,185,082
Disposal	(13,114,852)
Book value-ending balance, net	70,230

Fixed deposits with financial institutions due over three months to twelve months have the effective interest rates at 1.00% per annum (31 December 2018: 1.00% - 1.30% per annum).

## 9 Trade and other receivables

	Consolidated financial information		Separate financial information	
	30 June 2019 Baht	31 December 2018 Baht	30 June 2019 Baht	31 December 2018 Baht
Trade receivables - other companies	664,794,356	626,820,494	431,609,068	424,294,693
Trade receivables from related parties (Note 23)	-	230,743	115,183,299	66,083,893
Less Allowance for doubtful accounts	(30,878,434)	(31,225,400)	(28,056,814)	(28,136,288)
Trade receivables - trading business - net	633,915,922	595,825,837	518,735,553	462,242,298
Trade receivables - hotel business	1,397,678	2,970,342	-	-
Trade receivables - net	635,313,600	598,796,179	518,735,553	462,242,298
Advance payments	16,143,900	9,138,826	12,484,397	4,885,385
Prepayments	17,704,802	19,149,183	5,792,597	7,718,899
Other receivables from related parties (Note 23)	-	-	16,987,523	8,216,316
Other receivables from other companies	13,258,014	8,937,539	-	-
Accrued income	142,795	99,984	117,027	57,906
Total trade and other receivables - net	682,563,111	636,121,711	554,117,097	483,120,804

During six-month period ended 30 June 2019, total amounts of receivables written-off during the period as uncollectible of the Group were Baht 20,897 (During six-month period ended 30 June 2018: the Group and the Company have a total amounts of receivables written-off amounted to Baht 40,319).



**R&B Food Supply Public Company Limited**  
**Condensed Notes to Interim Financial Information (Unaudited)**  
**For the interim period ended 30 June 2019**

Outstanding trade accounts receivable from third parties and related parties can be analysed as follows:

	<b>Consolidated financial information</b>		<b>Separate financial information</b>	
	<b>30 June 2019 Baht</b>	<b>31 December 2018 Baht</b>	<b>30 June 2019 Baht</b>	<b>31 December 2018 Baht</b>
Not yet due	436,082,354	436,063,688	323,311,210	320,510,600
Up to 3 months	183,736,800	155,108,334	179,362,708	129,009,065
3 - 6 months	13,037,141	6,434,281	15,985,815	10,542,526
6 - 12 months	2,469,203	2,668,759	90,532	3,191,391
Over 12 months	30,866,536	29,746,517	28,042,102	27,125,004
	666,192,034	630,021,579	546,792,367	490,378,586
<u>Less</u> Allowance for doubtful accounts	(30,878,434)	(31,225,400)	(28,056,814)	(28,136,288)
	635,313,600	598,796,179	518,735,553	462,242,298

## 10 Loans to related parties

	<b>Consolidated financial information</b>		<b>Separate financial information</b>	
	<b>30 June 2019 Baht</b>	<b>31 December 2018 Baht</b>	<b>30 June 2019 Baht</b>	<b>31 December 2018 Baht</b>
<b>Current</b>				
Related parties				
- Current portion of long-term loans to related parties (Note 23)	-	-	24,500,000	30,500,000
- Short-term loans to related parties (Note 23)	-	-	41,968,182	-
Total	-	-	66,468,182	30,500,000
<b>Non-current</b>				
Related parties				
- Long-term loans to related parties (Note 23)	-	-	68,166,667	126,416,667
Total	-	-	68,166,667	126,416,667
<b>Total loans to related parties</b>	-	-	134,634,849	156,916,667

## 11 Inventories

	Consolidated financial information		Separate financial information	
	30 June 2019 Baht	31 December 2018 Baht	30 June 2019 Baht	31 December 2018 Baht
Finished goods	425,726,856	411,648,222	274,900,937	270,173,779
Raw materials	265,656,155	266,416,496	136,043,095	149,497,067
Packaging	45,905,385	40,209,208	37,055,491	33,095,297
Supplies	11,496,335	14,147,543	9,733,056	12,439,866
<b>Total</b>	<b>748,784,731</b>	<b>732,421,469</b>	<b>457,732,579</b>	<b>465,206,009</b>
<u>Less</u> Allowances for decrease in value of inventories	(3,996,937)	(5,410,599)	(2,030,432)	(5,163,360)
<u>Less</u> Allowances for inventory obsolescence	(38,558,697)	(34,636,964)	(23,042,170)	(19,947,598)
	706,229,097	692,373,906	432,659,977	440,095,051
Goods in transit	31,541,540	50,511,815	25,266,803	43,646,691
<b>Total inventories - trading business, net</b>	<b>737,770,637</b>	<b>742,885,721</b>	<b>457,926,780</b>	<b>483,741,742</b>
Food and beverages	983,270	1,167,528	-	-
Supplies	1,961,868	1,985,699	-	-
<b>Total inventories - hotel business, net</b>	<b>2,945,138</b>	<b>3,153,227</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Total inventories, net</b>	<b>740,715,775</b>	<b>746,038,948</b>	<b>457,926,780</b>	<b>483,741,742</b>

During six-month period ended 30 June 2019, the Group and the Company reversed their allowance for diminution in value of inventories to net realisable value amounting to Baht 1,413,662 and Baht 3,132,928, respectively. (During six-month period ended 30 June 2018: reversed their allowance for diminution in value of inventories amounting to Baht 1,295,682 and Baht 518,703, respectively) in the consolidated and separate statements of comprehensive income.

During six-month period ended 30 June 2019, the Group and the Company recognised their allowance for obsolete inventories amounting to Baht 3,921,733 and Baht 3,094,572, respectively. (During six-month period ended 30 June 2018: recognised their allowance for obsolete inventories amounting to Baht 18,779,369 and Baht 10,868,439, respectively) in the consolidated and separate statements of comprehensive income.

## 12 Investments in subsidiaries

	Separate financial information	
	30 June 2019 Baht	31 December 2018 Baht
Subsidiaries	742,656,711	715,465,045
<b>Total investments in subsidiaries</b>	<b>742,656,711</b>	<b>715,465,045</b>

**R&B Food Supply Public Company Limited**  
**Condensed Notes to Interim Financial Information (Unaudited)**  
**For the interim period ended 30 June 2019**

The investments of the Company and its subsidiaries as at the statements of financial position date are as follows:

Company	Country of Incorporation or registration	Nature of business	Proportion of ordinary shares held by the Group		Proportion of ordinary shares held by non-controlling interests		Amount of investments in subsidiaries	
			30 June 2019	31 December 2018	30 June 2019	31 December 2018	30 June 2019	31 December 2018
			%	%	%	%	Baht	Baht
R&B Food Supply Vietnam Limited Liability Company	Vietnam	Manufacturing and trading	100.00	100.00	-	-	22,762,000	22,762,000
PT RBFood Supply Indonesia	Indonesia	Trading	60.00	60.00	40.00	40.00	14,894,570	14,894,570
PT RBFood Manufaktur Indonesia	Indonesia	Manufacturing and trading	80.00	80.00	20.00	20.00	36,278,932	9,087,266
Thai Flavour and Fragrance Co., Ltd.	Thailand	Manufacturing and trading	99.99	99.99	0.01	0.01	187,970,392	187,970,392
Premium Foods Co., Ltd.	Thailand	Manufacturing and trading	99.99	99.99	0.01	0.01	444,174,099	444,174,099
Best Odour Co., Ltd.	Thailand	Manufacturing and trading	99.97	99.97	0.03	0.03	36,576,718	36,576,718
							742,656,711	715,465,045

On 4 March 2019 and 23 April 2019, the Company paid for outstanding share of PT RBFood Manufaktur Indonesia with amounting to Baht 22,674,625 and Baht 4,517,041, respectively.

At the Annual General Shareholders Meeting of Thai Flavour and Fragrance Co., Ltd., Premium Foods Co., Ltd, and Best Odour Co., Ltd on 24 April 2019, the shareholders approved the payment of annual dividend of each company from net profit for year ended 31 December 2018 at Baht 1.31 per share amounting to Baht 48 million, Baht 0.36 per share amounting to Baht 1.59 million, Baht 44.38 per share amounting to Baht 16.20 million, respectively. Total dividends are amounting to Baht 65.79 million. The dividends were distributed to the shareholders on 28 May 2019.

### 13 Investment property

For the six-month period ended 30 June 2019	Consolidated	Separate
	financial information	financial information
	Land	Land building and building improvements
	Baht	Baht
Opening net book amount, net	-	76,576,127
Transferred in (out)	67,126,009	32,565,208
Depreciation	-	(2,658,681)
Closing net book amount, net	67,126,009	106,482,654
Fair value	126,800,000	129,717,550

The fair value of investment properties of the Group and the Company consist of land, building and building improvements. Land is assessed using market comparison approach. In addition, building and building improvements are assessed using income approach. The main input used by the Company pertains to the discount rate for investment property is estimated based on discounted cash flow projections, which reflects rental income at market rate. Net cash outflows that could be expected in respect of the property and discount rate is estimated based on a yield rate, considering capital structure and cost of fund of the company that are, in the opinion of the management, considered appropriate, including the appropriate risk premium and reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and risk adjusted which mainly are at the rates of 12% per annum.

#### 14 Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets

The movement of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets for the six-month period ended 30 June 2019 is as follows:

For the six-month period ended 30 June 2019	Consolidated financial information		Separate financial information	
	Property, plant, and equipment Baht	Intangible assets Baht	Property, plant, and equipment Baht	Intangible assets Baht
Opening net book amount, net	1,721,618,375	23,696,716	809,307,338	14,797,816
Additions	64,024,044	1,685,849	31,769,896	862,000
Disposals/Write-offs	(380,182)	-	(19,923,149)	-
Depreciation and amortisation	(87,878,959)	(7,046,068)	(43,487,033)	(4,812,864)
Impairment charge	(11,571,640)	-	-	-
Transfer out to investment property	(67,126,009)	-	(32,565,208)	-
Currency translation difference	(20,770)	-	-	-
Closing net book amount, net	1,618,664,859	18,336,497	745,101,844	10,846,952

At 30 June 2019, the Group and the Company pledged its partial land and building as collateral against borrowings from financial institutions (Note 16).

During the 2<sup>nd</sup> quarter of 2019, the impairment charge of Baht 11.57 million for property and equipment of two hotel businesses of the Group was recognised as expense during the period under administrative expenses in the statement of comprehensive income. Event and circumstances that led to impairment indicator is both hotels have incurred recurring loss. The impairment loss was due to lower of the recoverable amount of assets (the higher of the value in use or fair value less costs of disposal) than carrying value of assets of hotel businesses, which was determined at the cash-generating unit level. Management determines recoverable amount from of the value in use, which were recently appraised by professional independent appraisers, who qualified as expert and hold a recognised relevant professional qualification certified by The Securities and Exchange Commission. Discount rate used in estimation of discounted cash-flow is 11%.

#### 15 Trade and other payables

	Consolidated financial information		Separate financial information	
	30 June 2019 Baht	31 December 2018 Baht	30 June 2019 Baht	31 December 2018 Baht
Trade accounts payable - other companies	198,385,329	204,456,627	159,834,076	168,746,317
Trade accounts payable - related parties (Note 23)	-	23,009,240	10,637,686	31,044,202
Other payables - other companies	37,175,818	30,133,845	21,791,236	18,261,617
Other payables - related parties (Note 23)	3,408,284	3,959,162	5,772,642	3,543,335
Amounts due to director (Note 23)	3,787,478	1,311,296	2,368,742	689,423
Accrued expenses	65,918,936	73,441,381	42,829,661	46,902,989
Room booking deposits	1,374,939	1,952,942	-	-
Total trade and other payables	310,050,784	338,264,493	243,234,043	269,187,883

**16 Borrowings**

	<b>Consolidated financial information</b>		<b>Separate financial information</b>	
	<b>30 June 2019 Baht</b>	<b>31 December 2018 Baht</b>	<b>30 June 2019 Baht</b>	<b>31 December 2018 Baht</b>
<b>Current</b>				
Promissory note	382,200,000	225,000,000	262,200,000	115,000,000
Current portion of long-term borrowings				
- Borrowings from financial institutions	23,841,937	27,787,306	10,390,000	14,640,000
- Finance lease obligation	12,888	768,137	-	642,634
- Borrowing from Related party (Note 23)	106,266,976	34,345,854	76,620,976	10,945,854
<b>Total current borrowings</b>	<b>512,321,801</b>	<b>287,901,297</b>	<b>349,210,976</b>	<b>141,228,488</b>
<b>Non-current</b>				
Borrowings from financial institutions	64,381,277	74,267,078	17,090,000	20,160,000
Finance lease obligation	36,269,492	34,668,442	34,351,795	32,835,396
Borrowing from related party (Note 23)	454,813,024	538,434,146	372,159,024	437,834,146
<b>Total non-current borrowings</b>	<b>555,463,793</b>	<b>647,369,666</b>	<b>423,600,819</b>	<b>490,829,542</b>
<b>Total borrowings</b>	<b>1,067,785,594</b>	<b>935,270,963</b>	<b>772,811,795</b>	<b>632,058,030</b>

Short-term borrowings from financial institutions are 3-month secured promissory notes for operation. The promissory notes carry the interest rate at 2.40% - 4.75% per annum (31 December 2018: 2.40% - 4.75% per annum). The Group and the Company pledge its partial properties and land as collateral (Note 14).

Long-term borrowings from financial institutions are secured borrowings from local banks of the Group and the Company in the amount of Baht 88.22 million and Baht 27.48 million, respectively. The borrowing carries interest rate at 4.00% - 6.25% per annum and is due for repayment in 7 - 54 monthly instalments of Baht 0.28 - 1.05 million per instalment. The Group and the Company pledge its partial properties and land as collateral (Note 14).

Movements in borrowings from financial institutions is analysed as follows:

	<b>Consolidate financial information Baht</b>	<b>Separate financial information Baht</b>
<b>For the six-month period ended 30 June 2019</b>		
Opening book amount	327,054,384	149,800,000
Borrowings received during the period	267,200,000	187,200,000
Repayments made during the period	(123,831,170)	(47,320,000)
Closing book amount	470,423,214	289,680,000

The Group and the Company have the following undrawn committed borrowing facilities:

	<b>Consolidated financial information</b>		<b>Separate financial information</b>	
	<b>30 June 2019 Baht</b>	<b>31 December 2018 Baht</b>	<b>30 June 2019 Baht</b>	<b>31 December 2018 Baht</b>
<b>Floating rate</b>				
- expiring within one year	207,321,347	219,719,483	47,700,000	47,700,000
- expiring beyond one year	900,000	900,000	-	-

The facilities expiring within one year are annual facilities subject to review at various dates during year. The borrowing facilities have been arranged to help finance the proposed expansion of the Group and the Company activities.

## 17 Employee benefit obligations

The movement in the defined benefit obligations for the six-month period ended 30 June 2019 is as follows:

For the six-month period ended 30 June 2019	Consolidated	Separate
	financial information Baht	financial information Baht
At 1 January 2019	38,479,660	24,364,512
Current service cost	2,434,146	1,256,943
Interest expense	607,507	393,421
Past service cost	10,027,206	7,389,196
At 30 June 2019	51,548,519	33,404,072

## 18 Income taxes

Income tax expense for six-month periods ended 30 June 2019 and 2018 are as follows:

	Consolidated		Separate	
	financial information		financial information	
	30 June	30 June	30 June	30 June
	2019	2018	2019	2018
	Baht	Baht	Baht	Baht
Current income tax	58,995,399	48,146,717	49,698,966	36,882,468
Deferred income tax	(6,011,216)	(3,949,738)	(2,187,188)	(1,559,498)
Total	52,984,183	44,196,979	47,511,778	35,322,970

The interim income tax expense is accrued based on management's estimate using the tax rate that would be applicable to expected total annual earnings. The estimated average annual tax rate of the Group and the Company used is 26.46% and 19.80%, respectively. (The estimated tax rate of the Group and the Company for the prior interim period was 20.00% and 20.00%, respectively).

## 19 Share capital

	Previous number of Shares	Number of shares after splitting	Ordinary shares Baht	Share premium Baht	Total Baht
As at 1 January 2018	6,380,000	638,000,000	638,000,000	93,663,209	731,663,209
Issue of shares	8,420,000	842,000,000	842,000,000	-	842,000,000
As at 30 June 2018	14,800,000	1,480,000,000	1,480,000,000	93,663,209	1,573,663,209
As at 1 January 2019	14,800,000	1,480,000,000	1,480,000,000	93,663,209	1,573,663,209
As at 30 June 2019	14,800,000	1,480,000,000	1,480,000,000	93,663,209	1,573,663,209

On 10 April 2018, the ordinary shareholders meeting of the Company has approved to increase authorised share capital from Baht 638 million (divided into 6,380,000 ordinary shares at Baht 100 par value) to Baht 1,480 million (divided into 14,800,000 ordinary shares at Baht 100 par value). All issued shares are fully paid. The Company registered the increase in authorised share capital with the Ministry of Commerce on 11 April 2018.

On 29 August 2018, the Extraordinary Meeting of shareholders of the Company has approved to change in its par value from Baht 100 per share to be Baht 1 per share resulting in the increase in ordinary shares from 14,800,000 shares to 1,480,000,000 shares and increase in authorised ordinary share capital from Baht 1,480 million (divided into 1,480,000,000 ordinary shares at Baht 1 par value) to Baht 2,000 million (divided into 2,000,000,000 ordinary shares at Baht 1 par value) for initial public offering ('IPO') when the Company registers with the Stock Exchange of Thailand. The Company registered the change in par value and the increase in authorised share capital with the Ministry of Commerce on 3 September 2018.

The change in par value of ordinary shares resulted in adjusting for the weighted average of number of ordinary shares for calculation of basic earnings per share for six-month period ended 30 June 2018 for comparative purposes as if the change in par value had occurred at the beginning of the earliest period report.

## 20 Legal reserve

	Consolidated financial information		Separate financial information	
	30 June 2019 Baht	31 December 2018 Baht	30 June 2019 Baht	31 December 2018 Baht
	For the six-month period ended/ for the year ended			
Beginning balance	77,000,000	-	77,000,000	-
Appropriation during the period/year	13,500,000	77,000,000	13,500,000	77,000,000
Ending balance	90,500,000	77,000,000	90,500,000	77,000,000

Under the Public Limited Company Act., B.E. 2535, the Company is required to set aside as a legal reserve at least 5 percent of its net profit after accumulated deficit brought forward (if any) until the reserve is not less than 10 percent of the registered capital. The legal reserve is non-distributable.

## 21 Dividends

At the Annual General Shareholders Meeting of the Company on 8 May 2019, the shareholders approved the payment of annual dividend from net profit for year ended 31 December 2018 at Baht 0.17 per share, totalling Baht 250 million. The dividends were distributed to the shareholders on 30 May 2019.

## 22 Commitments

### Capital commitments

Capital expenditure contracted for at the statement of financial position date but not recognised in the financial information is as follows:

	Consolidated financial information		Separate financial information	
	30 June 2019 Baht	31 December 2018 Baht	30 June 2019 Baht	31 December 2018 Baht
	Property plant and equipment - new office building and other improvements	7,068,458	2,777,620	6,291,963
Total	7,068,458	2,777,620	6,291,963	2,232,760

New office buildings are expected to be completed by 4<sup>th</sup> quarter of 2019.

### Operating lease commitments

The Group and the Company have operating lease commitments in respect of land and building rental with shareholders. In addition, the operating lease commitments in respect of office equipment rental and security services in the ordinary course of business were made with third parties.

The future aggregate minimum payments under non-cancellable operating commitments are as follows:

	Consolidated financial information		Separate financial information	
	30 June 2019 Baht	31 December 2018 Baht	30 June 2019 Baht	31 December 2018 Baht
	Not later than 1 year	26,359,653	23,732,529	14,821,135
Later than 1 year but not later than 5 years	60,294,305	63,129,456	36,260,024	37,381,905
Later than 5 years	266,696,649	276,046,240	167,915,038	176,248,517
Total	353,350,607	362,908,225	218,996,197	226,187,675

## 23 Related party transactions

Enterprises and individuals that directly, or indirectly through one or more intermediaries, control, or are controlled by, or are under common control with, the Company, including holding companies, subsidiaries and fellow subsidiaries are related parties of the Company. Associates and individuals owning, directly or indirectly, an interest in the voting power of the Company that gives them significant influence over the enterprise, key management personnel, including directors and officers of the Company and close members of the family of these individuals and companies associated with these individuals also constitute related parties.

In considering each possible related-party relationship, attention is directed to the substance of the relationship, and not merely the legal form.

The Company is controlled by Ratanapoompinyo's family. Major shareholders includes Mr.Somchai Ratanapoompinyo, Mrs.Petchara Ratanapoompinyo, Janjida Ratanapoompinyo, M.D., Sanathorn Ratanapoompinyo, M.D., and JPS Holding Co., Ltd., together hold 99.99% of the Company's total ordinary shares.

Relationship of the Company and related parties is as follows:

Related parties	Relationship
R&B Food Supply Vietnam Limited Liability Company	Subsidiary
PT RBFood Supply Indonesia	Subsidiary
Thai Flavour and Fragrance Co., Ltd.	Subsidiary
Premium Food Co., Ltd.	Subsidiary
Best Odour Co., Ltd.	Subsidiary
PT RBFood Manufaktur Indonesia	Subsidiary
Guangzhou Thai Delicious Food Co., Ltd.	Subsidiary
JPS Holding Co., Ltd.	Company under common control at shareholders level
Port Plus Co., Ltd.	Company under common control at shareholders level
Global Triumph Co., Ltd.	Company under common control at shareholders level
Translucence Co., Ltd.	Company under common control at shareholders level
Daphne Co., Ltd	Company under common control at shareholders level
Botanic delight Co., Ltd.	Related party
Petch Perm Sinn Co., Ltd.	Related party

During the period, the Group and the Company have entered into a number of transactions with its subsidiaries and related companies. The terms of such transactions are negotiated between the parties in the ordinary course of business and according to normal trade conditions.

	Terms and basis
Sales of goods	Cost plus margin according to type of products
Rental income	Contract price value by independent appraiser and is in line with market
Service income	Cost plus margin
Other income - Commissions	Price is agreed in contract which is based on percentage of sales
Interest income	Price is agreed in contract
Purchase of goods	Cost plus margin according to type of products
Purchases of property, plant and equipment	Contract price value by independent appraiser and is in line with market
Finance lease obligations	Contract price value by independent appraiser and is in line with market
Rental expenses	Contract price value by independent appraiser and is in line with market
Services expenses	Price is agreed in contract
Commission expense	Price is agreed in contract which is based on percentage of sales
Other expenses	Price is agreed in contract
Interest expense	Price is agreed in contract



**R&B Food Supply Public Company Limited**  
**Condensed Notes to Interim Financial Information (Unaudited)**  
**For the interim period ended 30 June 2019**

The following material transactions were carried out with related parties:

a) **Sales of goods and service**

	Consolidated financial information		Separate financial information	
	30 June 2019 Baht	30 June 2018 Baht	30 June 2019 Baht	30 June 2018 Baht
<b>For the three-month period ended</b>				
Sale of goods to: Subsidiaries	-	-	79,390,467	61,651,498
	-	-	79,390,467	61,651,498
Property rental income from: Subsidiaries	-	-	3,513,453	1,751,820
	-	-	3,513,453	1,751,820
Service and other income from: Subsidiaries	-	-	7,006,902	5,716,649
	-	-	7,006,902	5,716,649
Interest income from: Subsidiaries	-	-	1,197,828	1,487,147
	-	-	1,197,828	1,487,147
Dividend income from: Subsidiaries	-	-	65,785,029	-
	-	-	65,785,029	-
	Consolidated financial information		Separate financial information	
	30 June 2019 Baht	30 June 2018 Baht	30 June 2019 Baht	30 June 2018 Baht
<b>For the six-month period ended</b>				
Sale of goods to: Subsidiaries	-	-	142,747,487	104,933,444
Company under common control at shareholders level	-	8,730,035	-	-
	-	8,730,035	142,747,487	104,933,444
Sale of property, plant and equipment from: Subsidiaries	-	-	20,768,744	-
	-	-	20,768,744	-
Property rental income from: Subsidiaries	-	-	7,026,905	3,503,640
	-	-	7,026,905	3,503,640
Service and other income from: Subsidiaries	-	-	13,609,657	10,083,571
	-	-	13,609,657	10,083,571
Interest income from: Subsidiaries	-	-	2,446,178	2,993,300
	-	-	2,446,178	2,993,300
Dividend income from: Subsidiaries	-	-	65,785,029	-
	-	-	65,785,029	-

**R&B Food Supply Public Company Limited**  
**Condensed Notes to Interim Financial Information (Unaudited)**  
**For the interim period ended 30 June 2019**

b) Purchases of goods and services

For the three-month period ended	Consolidated financial information		Separate financial information	
	30 June 2019 Baht	30 June 2018 Baht	30 June 2019 Baht	30 June 2018 Baht
Purchase of goods from:				
Subsidiaries	-	-	10,559,511	15,323,504
Company under common control at shareholders level	-	2,909,000	-	2,025,000
	-	2,909,000	10,559,511	17,348,504
Purchases of property, plant and equipment from:				
Related party	233,645	-	233,645	-
	233,645	-	233,645	-
Land rental expenses to:				
Shareholders	4,009,513	2,989,615	2,771,668	1,574,385
	4,009,513	2,989,615	2,771,668	1,574,385
Service and other expenses to:				
Subsidiaries	-	-	3,969,426	3,936,063
Related party	1,214,953	-	-	-
	1,214,953	-	3,969,426	3,936,063
Interest expense to:				
Company under common control at shareholders level	321,841	382,001	-	-
Shareholders	3,332,333	1,916,107	3,040,093	1,916,107
	3,654,174	2,298,108	3,040,093	1,916,107
Dividend paid to:				
Shareholders	250,004,971	-	250,000,000	-
	250,004,971	-	250,000,000	-

**R&B Food Supply Public Company Limited**  
**Condensed Notes to Interim Financial Information (Unaudited)**  
**For the interim period ended 30 June 2019**

For the six-month period ended	Consolidated financial information		Separate financial information	
	30 June 2019 Baht	30 June 2018 Baht	30 June 2019 Baht	30 June 2018 Baht
Purchase of goods from:				
Subsidiaries	-	-	20,406,418	34,528,198
Company under common control at shareholders level	7,528,151	13,007,856	7,528,151	10,019,996
	7,528,151	13,007,856	27,934,569	44,548,194
Purchases of property, plant and equipment from:				
Related party	12,304,158	-	12,304,158	-
	12,304,158	-	12,304,158	-
Land rental expenses to:				
Shareholders	8,024,332	5,997,710	5,548,643	3,148,770
	8,024,332	5,997,710	5,548,643	3,148,770
Service and other expenses to:				
Subsidiaries	-	-	7,419,352	-
Related party	1,272,663	-	57,710	8,054,145
	1,272,663	-	7,477,062	8,054,145
Interest expense to:				
Company under common control at shareholders level	668,273	800,846	-	-
Shareholders	6,637,745	1,916,107	6,055,964	1,916,107
	7,306,018	2,716,953	6,055,964	1,916,107
Dividend paid to:				
Shareholders	250,004,971	-	250,000,000	-
	250,004,971	-	250,000,000	-

**R&B Food Supply Public Company Limited**  
**Condensed Notes to Interim Financial Information (Unaudited)**  
**For the interim period ended 30 June 2019**

c) Outstanding balances arising from sales/purchases of goods and services

	Consolidated financial information		Separate financial information	
	30 June 2019 Baht	31 December 2018 Baht	30 June 2019 Baht	31 December 2018 Baht
Trade receivables and other receivables from:				
Subsidiaries	-	-	132,170,822	74,069,466
Company under common control at shareholders level	-	230,743	-	230,743
Total receivables from related parties, net	-	230,743	132,170,822	74,300,209
Advance payment				
Key management	27,810	67,500	27,810	67,500
Total advance payment	27,810	67,500	27,810	67,500
Prepaid expenses				
Shareholders	698,513	6,740,612	-	4,153,875
Total prepaid expense	698,513	6,740,612	-	4,153,875
Trade payables and other payables to:				
Subsidiaries	-	-	14,265,595	13,068,273
Company under common control at shareholders level	-	26,843,342	-	21,394,204
Related party	3,408,284	125,060	2,144,733	125,060
Shareholders	3,787,478	1,311,296	2,368,742	689,423
Total payable from related parties, net	7,195,762	28,279,698	18,779,070	35,276,960
Accrued expenses				
Shareholders	577,359	1,730,313	363,327	387,549
Key management	32,850	32,460	-	27,461
Total accrued expenses	610,209	1,762,773	363,327	415,010
Finance lease obligations				
Shareholders	36,269,492	35,346,597	34,351,795	33,478,020
Total finance lease obligations	36,269,492	35,346,597	34,351,795	33,478,020

**R&B Food Supply Public Company Limited**  
**Condensed Notes to Interim Financial Information (Unaudited)**  
**For the interim period ended 30 June 2019**

d) **Borrowings from related parties**

	Consolidated financial information		Separate financial information	
	30 June 2019 Baht	31 December 2018 Baht	30 June 2019 Baht	31 December 2018 Baht
<b>Company under common control:</b>				
Opening book amount	74,000,000	100,400,000	-	-
Borrowings received during the period/year	-	-	-	-
Borrowings repaid during the period/year	(11,700,000)	(26,400,000)	-	-
Closing book amount	62,300,000	74,000,000	-	-
<b>Shareholders:</b>				
Opening book amount	498,780,000	-	448,780,000	-
Borrowings received during the period/year	-	1,400,000,000	-	1,350,000,000
Borrowings repaid during the period/year	-	(901,220,000)	-	(901,220,000)
Closing book amount	498,780,000	498,780,000	448,780,000	448,780,000
<b>Total borrowings from related parties</b>	<b>561,080,000</b>	<b>572,780,000</b>	<b>448,780,000</b>	<b>448,780,000</b>

Borrowings from related parties and shareholders were provided interest rate at 1.70% - 1.97% per annum with unsecured, and there was specified repayment date within 5 years.

e) **Loans to related parties**

	Consolidated financial information		Separate financial information	
	30 June 2019 Baht	31 December 2018 Baht	30 June 2019 Baht	31 December 2018 Baht
<b>Related parties</b>				
Beginning balance	-	-	156,916,667	176,000,000
Loans made during the period/year	-	-	41,968,182	-
Loans repaid during the period/year	-	-	(64,250,000)	(19,083,333)
Ending balance	-	-	134,634,849	156,916,667

**R&B Food Supply Public Company Limited**  
**Condensed Notes to Interim Financial Information (Unaudited)**  
**For the interim period ended 30 June 2019**

The loan term and conditions are as follows:

<b>Company</b>	<b>Amount of loan as at 30 June 2019 Baht</b>	<b>Term</b>	<b>Amount repaid for the period ended 30 June 2019 Baht</b>	<b>Interest rate</b>
Premium Foods Co., Ltd.	51,000,000	Unsecured and due in 2023	58,000,000	3.30
Thai Flavour and Fragrance Co., Ltd.	66,666,667	Unsecured which consist of short term loan amounted to Baht 25.00 million and long term loan amounted to Baht 41.67 million are due for repayment in 2020 and 2022, respectively	6,250,000	3.30 - 3.70
R&B Food Supply Vietnam Limited Liability Company	10,853,522	Unsecured and due in 2020	-	3.70
PT RBFood Manufaktur Indonesia	6,114,660	Unsecured and due in 2020	-	3.70

Loans to related parties are normally given on commercial terms and conditions. Related interest income was Baht 2,446,178 (30 June 2018: Baht 2,993,300).

**f) Key management compensation**

Key management compensation of the Group for the three-month and six-month periods ended 30 June 2019 are as follows:

	<b>Consolidated financial information</b>		<b>Separate financial information</b>	
	<b>30 June 2019 Baht</b>	<b>30 June 2018 Baht</b>	<b>30 June 2019 Baht</b>	<b>30 June 2018 Baht</b>
<b>For the three-month period ended</b>				
Short-term employee benefits	10,209,925	7,328,600	8,243,708	6,176,125
Post-employment benefits	5,520,215	15,370	4,673,727	5,654
	15,730,140	7,343,970	12,917,435	6,181,779
<b>For the six-month period ended</b>				
Short-term employee benefits	19,157,422	12,672,286	15,447,440	10,336,583
Post-employment benefits	5,866,810	30,740	4,946,157	11,309
	25,024,232	12,703,026	20,393,597	10,347,892